SUPREME COURT STATE OF FLORIDA

SID J. WHITE
AUG 27 1985

AMERICAN HEALTHCORP OF VERO BEACH, INC.,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By
Chief Deputy Clerk

Petitioner,

VS.

CASE NO. 67448 DCA CASE NO. AX 36

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & REHABILITATIVE SERVICES, et al.,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Certified Appeal From The District Court Of Appeal For The First District Of Florida

> MICHAEL J. CHERNIGA ROBERTS, BAGGETT, LAFACE & RICHARD 101 East College Avenue Post Office Drawer 1838 Tallahassee, Florida 32302 (904) 222-6891

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER, AMERICAN HEALTHCORP OF VERO BEACH, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

·	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS	. ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	. 2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 4
ARGUMENT	. 6
WHETHER THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE SERVICES, BY REASON OF THE LANGUAGE IN SECTION 381.494(8)(c), FLORIDA STATUTES (SUPP. 1982), PROVIDING THAT IF THE DEPARTMENT FAILS TO TAKE CERTAIN ACTION WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED THEREIN, THAT THE APPLICANT "MAY TAKE APPROPRIAT LEGAL ACTION, INCLUDING RELIEF PURSUANT TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT, TO FORCE THE DEPARTMENT TO RENDER A DETERMINATION," IS EXEMPTED FROM THE GENERAL LANGUAGE OF SECTION 120.60(2), FLORIDA STATUTES (1981), REQUIRING ISSUANCE OF A LICENSE IF AN AGENCY FAILS TO ACT WITHIN THE TIME SPECIFIED THEREIN.	
A. Section 120.60(2), Florida Statutes (1982) Entitled Healthcorp To A Certificate Of Need By Default Because Of An HRS Failure To Act Upon The Certificate Of Need Application Within The Required Time Frames	. 6
B. Given The Applicability Of Section 120.60(2), Florida Statutes, Which Entitled Healthcorp To A Certificate Of Need By Default, Healthcorp Was Not Required To Exhaust Any Alleged Administrative Remedies	. 20
CONCLUSION	. 27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	. 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Citations:	Page
Arnold v. Shumpert, 217 So.2d 116, 119 (Fla. 1968)	16
Atwood v. State, 53 So.2d 101 (Fla. 1951)	19
Capella v. City of Gainesville, 377 So.2d 658, 660 (Fla. 1979)	16
Carcaise v. Durden, 382 So.2d 1236, 1238 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	13
Carlile v. Game and Freshwater Fish Commission, 345 So.2d 362, 364 (Fla. 1978)	13
Century Village, Inc. v. Wellington, et al., 361 So.2d 128, 131 (Fla. 1978)	18
City of Lakeland v. Catinella, 129 So.2d 133, 136 (Fla. 1961)	17
City of Miami Beach v. Johnathan Corporation, 238 So.2d 516 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1970)	24
City of Miami Beach v. Sunset Island Three and Four P.O. Association, 216 So.2d 509, 511 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1969)	24
City of Punta Gorda v. McSmith, Inc., 294 So.2d 27, 29 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974)	13
<u>Degroot v. Sheffield</u> , 95 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1957	21
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Petty Eifert, 443 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	19
Division of Worker's Compensation, Bureau of Crimes Compensation v. Brevda, 420 So.2d 887, 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	18
<u>Dover v. State</u> , 335 So.2d 815 (Fla. 1976)	17
<u>Fasenmeyer v. Wainwright</u> , 230 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1969)	10
Foremost Insurance Company v. Medders, 399 So.2d 128, 130 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	15, 16
Goldstein v. Sweeny, 42 So.2d 367	19
Gay v. Canada Dry Bottling Company of Florida, Inc., 59 So.2d 788, 789 (Fla. 1952)	15

Ivey v. Chicago Insurance Company, 410 So.2d 494, 497 (Fla 1982)	16
Laundry Public Health Committee of Florida v. Board of Business Regulation, 235 So.2d 346, 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 1970)	23
Littman v. Commercial Bank and Trust Company, 425 So.2d 636, 638 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	12, 13
McDonald v. Department of Banking and Finance, 336 So.2d 569, 582 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	25
Mann v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Company, 300 So.2d 666, 668 (Fla. 1974)	12, 13
Mountaineer Disposal Services, Inc. v. Dyer, 197 SE2d 111, 115 (Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia, 1973)	24, 25
Provincial House, Inc. v. HRS, 3 F.A.L.R., 752-A (March 20, 1981)	10
Reino v. State, 352 So.2d 853, 861 (Fla. 1977)	16
Ridaught v. Division of Florida Highway Patrol, 314 So.2d 140, 143 (Fla. 1975	21
Rothermel v. Fla. Parole and Probation Commission, 441 So.2d 663-665 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	17
Solomon v. Sanitarians Registration Board, 155 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1963)	10, 11, 23
Special Disability Trust Fund, Dept. of Labor and Employment Security v. Motor and Compressor Company, 446 So.2d 224, 227 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	16
State Department of Commerce, et al. v. Hart, 372 So.2d 174, 176 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1979)	16
<u>State v. Dunmann</u> , 427 So.2d 166, 168 (Fla. 1983)	12, 13
State v. Gamble, 399 So.2d 694 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976)	10
State v. J.R.M., 388 So.2d 1227, 1229 (Fla. 1980)	13
State v. Nourse, 340 So.2d 966, 969 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1976)	13
State ex. rel. Dept. General Services v. Willis, 344 So.2d 580, 589 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	21, 22, 23, 26
Villery v. Florida Parole and Probation Commission, 396 So.2d 1107, 1111 (Fla. 1980)	12
World Bank v. Lowis, 406 So 2d 541 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	q

world Bank V. Lewis, 425 So.2d 77, 78, 79 (Fig. 1st DCA 1982)
Florida Statutes:
\$120.52(7)
\$120.57
\$120.60
\$120.60(a)
\$120.60(2)
10, 11, 12, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 19, 20
\$120.60(3)
\$120.60(4)
\$120.6314
\$120.68 21
\$120.73 22
\$381.494(5)
\$\$381.494(4), (5), (8)(h)
\$381.494(8)(c)
14, 15, 16, 17, 20,
22
\$403.722(10)
Chapter 120 25
Other Authorities:
Ala. Code \$22-21-275(3)
Ala. Regulations \$410-1-401(5)
CS/CS HB 506 and 965 (1984)
CS/CS SB 176 and 697 (1984)
Conn. Acts 83-215(a) 1976
Conn. Agency Regulations \$19-73(a)-(70)(d)
Florida Administrative Code Rule 10-5.08
Florida Constitution Article V, Section 5B
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(1)
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)
1.10. 10. 12bb 1 - 2.000(c)
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3)
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3) 21 Ga. Admin. Comp. Ch. 272-2.06(2)(s) 1982 15 Ga. Code \$31-6-43(h) 15 Ind. Admin. R. \$410 IAC 20-2-3(4) (Burns 1983) 15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3) 21 Ga. Admin. Comp. Ch. 272-2.06(2)(s) 1982 15 Ga. Code \$31-6-43(h) 15 Ind. Admin. R. \$410 IAC 20-2-3(4) (Burns 1983) 15 Iowa Admin. Code 202.7(4) 15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3) 21 Ga. Admin. Comp. Ch. 272-2.06(2)(s) 1982 15 Ga. Code \$31-6-43(h) 15 Ind. Admin. R. \$410 IAC 20-2-3(4) (Burns 1983) 15 Iowa Admin. Code 202.7(4) 15 Iowa Code \$135.69 (1979) 15 Laws of Florida Chapter 84-35 (5/18/84) 15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3) 21 Ga. Admin. Comp. Ch. 272-2.06(2)(s) 1982 15 Ga. Code \$31-6-43(h) 15 Ind. Admin. R. \$410 IAC 20-2-3(4) (Burns 1983) 15 Iowa Admin. Code 202.7(4) 15 Iowa Code \$135.69 (1979) 15 Laws of Florida Chapter 84-35 (5/18/84) 15 Miss. Code Ann. \$41-7-197(2) 15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3) 21 Ga. Admin. Comp. Ch. 272-2.06(2)(s) 1982 15 Ga. Code \$31-6-43(h) 15 Ind. Admin. R. \$410 IAC 20-2-3(4) (Burns 1983) 15 Iowa Admin. Code 202.7(4) 15 Iowa Code \$135.69 (1979) 15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(c)(3) 21 Ga. Admin. Comp. Ch. 272-2.06(2)(s) 1982 15 Ga. Code \$31-6-43(h) 15 Ind. Admin. R. \$410 IAC 20-2-3(4) (Burns 1983) 15 Iowa Admin. Code 202.7(4) 15 Iowa Code \$135.69 (1979) 15 Laws of Florida Chapter 84-35 (5/18/84) 15 Miss. Code Ann. \$41-7-197(2) 15
